
SCORING OF THE SERIES

a)                  The champion will be the competitor with the greatest number of points scored as at the

completion of the last race of the series.

b)                  See SSR 82 (i) for the minimum number of starters required.   

c)                  Points will be scored per class per race as follows 

1st
10 Pole Position:   1x Point (Race 1 Only)

2nd 8 Fastest Race Lap of the Day:  1 x Point (Race 1, Race 2 or Race 3)

3rd 6

4
th 5

5th 4

6th 3

7th 2

8
th 1

d)                  Where only one race of longer duration is run, then double the number of points 

             listed above will be scored.

e) In addition ONE Championship point will be scored for Pole Position for 1st Race only

(Competitor that sets the fastest lap time in Official Timed Qualifying) and One Championship

point will be scored for the Competitor who records the fastest race lap officially recorded in

Race 1 or Race 2 of the day/event.

f) Competitors will be allowed to Drop their worst TWO scores from Race 1 or Race 2. Exclusions

may not count as Drop races. There must be a minimum of 10 starters per class for at least 60%

of the race meetings making up the series for a champion to be declared – refer SSR 82 (i).

g) The Competitors 14/16 x Best scoring Races shall count towards the final championship

standings.(Including Exclusions)

h) However should a Competitor wish to drop a score of their worst race and the Competitor set

the Fastest Lap recorded in that particular Race, the competitor must then also drop the 1 x point

scored for Fastest lap. Pole Position points are scored in Official Timed Qualifying and therefore

will not be dropped, should the Competitor Drop Race 1 points.



Pos

COMPETITOR NAME & 

SURNAME

MSA LICENCE 

NUMBER

RACE 

NUMBER R 1 R 2 PP FL R 1 R 2 PP FL R 1 R 2 PP FL R 1 R 2 PP FL R 1 R 2 PP FL R 1 R 2 PP FL R 1 R 2 PP FL

1 Troy Dolinschek 5745 17 10 1 1 10 6 1 10 10 1 1 10 10 10 8 10 10 1 1 5 6 122 122

2 Jason Coetzee 1445 77 5 8 8 6 8 8 8 1 8 4 6 8 10 88 88

3 Nicholas Van Weely 13022 87 8 4 6 4 8 6 6 6 10 1 5 2 5 71 71

4 Gerard Geldenhuys 2407 19 10 6 8 10 4 3 5 3 5 8 1 63 63

5 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 5697 74 6 5 5 5 4 2 3 1 1 4 8 10 54 54

6 Alex Vos 4471 5 3 4 3 1 4 4 2 3 6 6 8 1 1 46 46

7 Klayden Cole Ensor-Smith 2917 68 2 5 2 5 2 5 6 2 1 3 33 33

8 Antwan Geldenhuys 1953 7 2 1 1 3 4 5 1 6 3 4 30 30

9 Andrew Schofield 7858 8 4 3 2 3 3 4 5 24 24

10 Shrien Naidoo 3308 12 1 2 1 1 1 2 4 12 12

11 Storm Lanfear 8830 27 2 1 1 2 3 9 9

12 Karabo Malemela 31063 37 1 3 1 1 2 8 8

13 Tyler Robinson 15317 18 0 0

14 0 0

15 0 0

560 560

Heat achieved Fastest Lap H2 H2 H1 H2 H2 H2 H2

PROVISIONAL RESULTS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

80 80 80 80

ROUND 1

80 80

ROUND 2 ROUND 3 ROUND 4 ROUND 5 ROUND 6

20-May 17-Jun 22-Jul 09-Sep 14-Oct

80

2023 SOUTH AFRICAN FORMULA 1600 NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP

KYALAMI WPMC ZOC AMSC BMSC WPMC ZOC

SUB TOTAL

ROUND 7

FINAL 

TOTAL 

25-Feb 18-Mar



Pos

COMPETITOR NAME & 

SURNAME

MSA LICENCE 

NUMBER

RACE 

NUMBER R 1 R 2 PP FL R 1 R 2 PP FL R 1 R 2 PP FL R 1 R 2 PP FL R 1 R 2 PP FL R 1 R 2 PP FL R 1 R 2 PP FL D 1 D 2

1 Troy Dolinschek 5745 17 10 1 1 10 6 1 10 10 1 1 10 10 10 8 10 10 1 1 5 6 122 0 5 5 117

2 Jason Coetzee 1445 77 5 8 8 6 8 8 8 1 8 4 6 8 10 88 0 0 0 88

3 Nicholas Van Weely 13022 87 8 4 6 4 8 6 6 6 10 1 5 2 5 71 0 0 0 71

4 Gerard Geldenhuys 2407 19 10 6 8 10 4 3 5 3 5 8 1 63 0 0 0 63

5 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 5697 74 6 5 5 5 4 2 3 1 1 4 8 10 54 0 0 0 54

6 Alex Vos 4471 5 3 4 3 1 4 4 2 3 6 6 8 1 1 46 0 0 0 46

7 Klayden Cole Ensor-Smith 2917 68 2 5 2 5 2 5 6 2 1 3 33 0 0 0 33

8 Antwan Geldenhuys 1953 7 2 1 1 3 4 5 1 6 3 4 30 0 0 0 30

9 Andrew Schofield 7858 8 4 3 2 3 3 4 5 24 0 0 0 24

10 Shrien Naidoo 3308 12 1 2 1 1 1 2 4 12 0 0 0 12

11 Storm Lanfear 8830 27 2 1 1 2 3 9 0 0 0 9

12 Karabo Malemela 31063 37 1 3 1 1 2 8 0 0 0 8

13 Tyler Robinson 15317 18 0 0 0

14 0 0 0

15 0 0 0

560 5 555

Heat achieved Fastest Lap H2 H2 H1 H2 H2 H2 H2

PROVISIONAL RESULTS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

80 80 80 80

ROUND 1

80 80

ROUND 2 ROUND 3 ROUND 4 ROUND 5 ROUND 6

20-May 17-Jun 22-Jul 09-Sep 14-Oct

80

2023 SOUTH AFRICAN FORMULA 1600 NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP

KYALAMI WPMC ZOC AMSC BMSC WPMC ZOC

SUB TOTAL

ROUND 7 TOTAL 

DROP 

POINTS

FINAL 

TOTAL 

25-Feb 18-Mar



H1 P F H2 P F

1 Jason Coetzee 10 1 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 10

2 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 8 2 Alex Vos 8 1

3 Alex Vos 6 1 3 Troy Dolinschek 6

4 Troy Dolinschek 5 4 Nicholas Van Weely 5

5 Shrien Naidoo 4 5 Antwan Geldenhuys 4

6 KC Ensor-Smith 3 6 Storm Lanfear 3

7 Nicholas Van Weely 2 7 Karabo Malemela 2

8 Karabo Malemela 1 8 Gerard Geldenhuys 1

Overall Total Points to Date

1 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 18 1 Troy Dolinschek 122

2 Alex Vos 16 2 Jason Coetzee 88

3 Troy Dolinschek 11 3 Nicholas Van Weely 71

4 Jason Coetzee 10 4 Gerard Geldenhuys 63

5 Nicholas Van Weely 7 5 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 54

6 KC Ensor-Smith 3 6 Alex Vos 46

7 Storm Lanfear 3 7 KC Ensor-Smith 33

8 Karabo Malemela 3 8 Antwan Geldenhuys 30

9 Shrien Naidoo 4 9 Andrew Schofield 24

10 Antwan Geldenhuys 4 10 Shrien Naidoo 12

11 Gerard Geldenhuys 1 11 Storm Lanfear 9

12 Karabo Malemela 8

 INVESTCHEM FORMULA 1600 

ROUND 7 -ZOC -14 OCTOBER 2023

NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP POINTS



H1 P F H2 P F

1 Troy Dolinschek 10 1 1 Troy Dolinschek 10 1

2 Gerard Geldenhuys 8 2 Jason Coetzee 8

3 Jason Coetzee 6 3 Alex Vos 6

4 Nicholas van Weely 5 4 Andrew Schofield 5

5 Andrew Schofield 4 5 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 4

6 Alex Vos 3 6 Antwan Geldenhuys 3

7 KC Ensor-Smith 2 7 Storm Lanfear 2

8 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 1 8 KC Ensor-Smith 1

Overall Total Points to Date

1 Troy Dolinschek 22 1 Troy Dolinschek 111

2 Jason Coetzee 14 2 Jason Coetzee 78

3 Alex Vos 9 3 Nicholas Van Weely 64

4 Andrew Schofield 9 4 Gerard Geldenhuys 62

5 Gerard Geldenhuys 8 5 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 36

6 Nicholas van Weely 5 6 KC Ensor-Smith 30

7 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 5 7 Alex Vos 30

8 Antwan Geldenhuys 3 8 Antwan Geldenhuys 26

9 KC Ensor-Smith 3 9 Andrew Schofield 24

10 Storm Lanfear 2 10 Shrien Naidoo 8

11 Storm Lanfear 6

12 Karabo Malemela 5

 INVESTCHEM FORMULA 1600 

ROUND 6 -WPMC -09 SEPTEMBER 2022

NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP POINTS



H1 P F H2 P F

1 Troy Dolinschek 10 1 Nicholas Van Weely 10 1

2 Jason Coetzee 8 2 Troy Dolinschek 8

3 Antwan Geldenhuys 6 3 KC Ensor-Smith 6

4 KC Ensor-Smith 5 4 Gerard Geldenhuys 5

5 Alex Vos 4 5 Jason Coetzee 4

6 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 3 1 6 Andrew Schofield 3

7 Shrien Naidoo 2 7 Alex Vos 2

8 Storm Lanfear 1 8 Karabo Malemela 1

Overall Total Points to Date

1 Troy Dolinschek 18 1 Troy Dolinschek 89

2 Jason Coetzee 12 2 Jason Coetzee 64

3 Nicholas Van Weely 11 3 Nicholas Van Weely 59

4 KC Ensor-Smith 11 4 Gerard Geldenhuys 54

5 Antwan Geldenhuys 6 5 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 31

6 Alex Vos 6 6 KC Ensor-Smith 27

7 Gerard Geldenhuys 5 7 Antwan Geldenhuys 23

8 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 4 8 Alex Vos 21

9 Andrew Schofield 3 9 Andrew Schofield 15

10 Shrien Naidoo 2 10 Shrien Naidoo 8

11 Storm Lanfear 1 11 Karabo Malemela 5

12 Karabo Malemela 1 12 Storm Lanfear 4

 INVESTCHEM FORMULA 1600 

ROUND 5 -BMSC -22 JULY 2022

NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP POINTS



H1 P F H2 P F

1 Troy Dolinschek 10 1 Troy Dolinschek 10

2 Jason Coetzee 8 2 Jason Coetzee 8 1

3 Nicholas Van Weely 6 3 Nicholas Van Weely 6

4 Gerard Geldenhuys 5 4 Antwan Geldenhuys 5 1

5 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 4 5 Alex Vos 4

6 Andrew Schofield 3 6 Gerard Geldenhuys 3

7 KC Ensor-Smith 2 7 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 2

8 Shrien Naidoo 1 8 Shrien Naidoo 1

Overall Total Points to Date

1 Troy Dolinschek 20 1 Troy Dolinschek 71

2 Jason Coetzee 17 2 Jason Coetzee 52

3 Nicholas Van Weely 12 3 Gerard Geldenhuys 49

4 Gerard Geldenhuys 8 4 Nicholas Van Weely 48

5 Antwan Geldenhuys 6 5 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 27

6 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 6 6 Antwan Geldenhuys 17

7 Alex Vos 4 7 KC Ensor-Smith 16

8 Andrew Schofield 3 8 Alex Vos 15

9 KC Ensor-Smith 2 9 Andrew Schofield 12

10 Shrien Naidoo 2 10 Shrien Naidoo 6

11 Karabo Malemela 4

12 Storm Lanfear 3

 INVESTCHEM FORMULA 1600 

ROUND 4 -AMSC -17 JUNE 2023

NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP POINTS



H1 P F H2 P F

1 Troy Dolinschek 10 1 1 1 Troy Dolinschek 10

2 Nicholas Van Weely 8 2 Jason Coetzee 8

3 Jason Coetzee 6 3 Nicholas Van Weely 6

4 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 5 4 KC Ensor-Smith 5

5 Gerard Geldenhuys 4 5 Antwan Geldenhuys 4

6 Antwan Geldenhuys 3 6 Gerard Geldenhuys 3

7 KC Ensor-Smith 2 7 Andrew Schofield 2

8 Shrien Naidoo 1 8 Alex Vos 1

Overall Total Points to Date

1 Troy Dolinschek 22 1 Troy Dolinschek 51

2 Nicholas Van Weely 14 2 Gerard Geldenhuys 41

3 Jason Coetzee 14 3 Nicholas Van Weely 36

4 KC Ensor-Smith 7 4 Jason Coetzee 35

5 Gerard Geldenhuys 7 5 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 21

6 Antwan Geldenhuys 7 6 KC Ensor-Smith 14

7 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 5 7 Alex Vos 11

8 Andrew Schofield 2 8 Antwan Geldenhuys 11

9 Shrien Naidoo 1 9 Andrew Schofield 9

10 Alex Vos 1 10 Karabo Malemela 4

11 Shrien Naidoo 4

12 Storm Lanfear 3

 INVESTCHEM FORMULA 1600 

ROUND 3 -ZWARTKOPS -20 MAY 2023

NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP POINTS



H1 P F H2 P F

1 Troy Dolinschek 10 1 Gerard Geldenhuys 10

2 Gerard Geldenhuys 8 2 Jason Coetzee 8

3 Nicholas Van Weely 6 3 Troy Dolinschek 6 1

4 KC Ensor-Smith 5 4 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 5

5 Alex Vos 4 5 Nicholas Van Weely 4

6 Karabo Malemela 3 6 Alex Vos 3

7 Storm Lanfear 2 7 Shrien Naidoo 2

8 Shrien Naidoo 1 8 Storm Lanfear 1

Antwan Geldenhuys 1

Overall Total Points to Date

1 Gerard Geldenhuys 18 1 Gerard Geldenhuys 34

2 Troy Dolinschek 17 2 Troy Dolinschek 29

3 Nicholas Van Weely 10 3 Nicholas Van Weely 22

4 Jason Coetzee 8 4 Jason Coetzee 21

5 Alex Vos 7 5 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 16

6 KC Ensor-Smith 5 6 Alex Vos 10

7 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 5 7 KC Ensor-Smith 7

8 Karabo Malemela 3 8 Andrew Schofield 7

9 Storm Lanfear 3 9 Karabo Malemela 4

10 Shrien Naidoo 3 10 Antwan Geldenhuys 4

11 Antwan Geldenhuys 1 11 Storm Lanfear 3

12 Shrien Naidoo 3

 INVESTCHEM FORMULA 1600 

ROUND 2 -WPMC -18 MARCH 2023

NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP POINTS



H1 P F H2 P F

1 Gerard Geldenhuys 10 1 Troy Dolinschek 10 1 1

2 Nicholas Van Weely 8 2 Jason Coetzee 8

3 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 6 3 Gerard Geldenhuys 6

4 Jason Coetzee 5 4 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 5

5 Andrew Schofield 4 5 Nicholas Van Weely 4

6 Alex Vos 3 6 Andrew Schofield 3

7 Antwan Geldenhuys 2 7 KC Ensor-Smith 2

8 Karabo Malemela 1 8 Antwan Geldenhuys 1

Overall Total Points to Date

1 Gerard Geldenhuys 16 1 Gerard Geldenhuys 16

2 Jason Coetzee 13 2 Jason Coetzee 13

3 Troy Dolinschek 12 3 Nicholas Van Weely 12

4 Nicholas Van Weely 12 4 Troy Dolinschek 12

5 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 11 5 Siyabonga Mankonkwana 11

6 Andrew Schofield 7 6 Andrew Schofield 7

7 Alex Vos 3 7 Alex Vos 3

8 Antwan Geldenhuys 3 8 Antwan Geldenhuys 3

9 KC Ensor-Smith 2 9 KC Ensor-Smith 2

10 Karabo Malemela 1 10 Karabo Malemela 1

ROUND 1 -KYALAMI -25 FEBRUARY 2023

NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP POINTS

 INVESTCHEM FORMULA 1600 


